OFFICIAL TOWNSHIP OF LEET ORDINANCE NO. 2023-01

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF LEET, COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY AND COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA AMENDING THE LEET TOWNSHIP CODE OF ORDINANCES CHAPTER 21, PART 1, SECTION 21-103.

WHEREAS, the Township Commissioners of the Township of Leet have heretofore enacted into law the Leet Township Code of Ordinances, Chapter 21, Part 1 adopting requirements for Street Openings in the Township of Leet.

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Commissioners of Leet Township to amend Section 21-103 of said Code so that all municipal agencies or authorities of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania are exempt from paying any fees required to obtain a Street Opening Permit.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it ORDAINED and ENACTED as follows:

SECTION I

That the Leet Township Code of Ordinances regarding Street Openings, Excavations and Pavement Cuts Chapter 21, Part 1, Section 21-103 entitled Duties and Obligations of Applicant is hereby Amended by adding the following Paragraph:

J. All fees under this section for obtaining a permit shall be waived for any applicant that is a Pennsylvania Municipal Agency or Authority.

SECTION II

That the within Ordinance shall take full force upon passage and approval of same.

ORDAINED and ENACTED this 11th day of September 2023, by the Leet Township Board of Commissioners.

LEET TOWNSHIP

ATTEST:

/s/Betsy Rengers Betsy Rengers, Manager /s/Martin C. McDaniel
Martin C. McDaniel, President